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1995 WISCONSIN ACT 438

AN ACT to amend 973.05 (1) and 973.05 (1m); atuicreate 59.39 (1), 565.37 (5r) and 973.05 (4) and (5) of the
statutesrelating to: the collection of fines through civil actions and providing a penalty

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 59.39 (1) of the statutes is created to
read:

59.39(11) Keep a record of all payments ordered by
the court under s. 973.08) to be paid to the clerk of €ir
cuit court or ordered by a court in another countjyios-
diction but enforced or received by the clerkourt.

SecTioN 2. 565.37 (5r) of the statutes is created to
read:

565.37(5r) WITHHOLDING OF ASSESSMENTS FINES,
RESTITUTION AND SURCHARGES. If the administrator re

anamount from any additionaistalment payments until
thejudgment is paid ifull or until the court notifies the
administratorthat the judgment is paid and the assign
mentis no longer in déct.

SecTion 3. 973.05 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

973.05(1) When a defendant is sentenced to pay a
fine, the court may grant permission for the paynadnt
thefine, of the penalty assessment imposed h$5.87,
the jail assessment imposed By302.46 (1), the crime
victim and witness assistance surgeaunder s. 973.045,
anyapplicable deoxyribonucleic acid analysis surgbar
unders. 973.046, any applicable drug abuse program im

ceivesa notice of the assignment of lottery prizes under provemensurchage imposed by s. 161.41 (5), any appli

$.973.05(4) (b), he or she shall periodically determine if

cabledomestic abuse assessment imposed by s. 971.37

the person subject to the assignment is a winner of a lot (1m) (c) 1. or 973.055, any applicable driver improve

tery prize that is payable in instalments. If the adminis

mentsurchage imposed by s. 346.655, any applicable

tratordetermines that a person subject to an assignmentveaponsassessment imposbg s. 167.31, any applica

of lottery prizes under s. 973.05 (4) (b) isimner of a
lottery prize that is payable iimstalments, the adminis
trator shall withholdthe amount of the judgment that is
thebasis ofthe assignment from the next instalment-pay
ment. The administrator shall submit the withheld

ble uninsured employer assessment imposed by s. 102.85
(4), any applicable environmental assessnieposed

by s. 144.992, any applicable wild animal protectisn
sessmenimposed bys. 29.9965, any applicable natural
resourceassessment imposed by s. 29.66d any ap

amountto the court that issued the assignment. The ad plicable natural resourcesestitution payment imposed

ministrator shall notify the winner efereason that the
amountis withheld from the lottery prize. If the initial
instalment payment is indidient to pay thgudgment,
theadministrator shall withhold and submit to the court

by s. 29.998 to be made within a period not to exceed 60
120days. If no such permission is embodied in the sen
tence,the fine, the penalty assessment, thegagess
ment,the crimevictim and witness assistance surgear

* Section 991.1, Wisconsin STaTuTES 1993-94: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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any applicable deoxyribonucleic acid analysis surgbar  judgment. The court shall notify the administrator of the
any applicable drug abuse program improvement sur lottery division of the gaming commission when the
chargeany applicable domestic abuse assessment, anjudgmentthatis the basis of the assignment has been paid
applicabledriver improvement surchge, anyapplicable in full.

weaponsassessment, any applicable uninsnegloyer (b) For each payment made under the assignment un
assessmengny applicable environmental assessment, dersub. (4) (b), the person from whom the defendant
any applicable wild animaprotection assessment, any der the order receives money shedceive an amount
applicablenatural resources assessment and any applicaequalto the persos necessary disbursements, not to ex
ble natural resource®stitution payment shall be payable ceed$3, which shall be deducted from the money to be

immediately. . paidto the defendant.
SEcTION 4. 973.05 (1m) of the statutes is amendedto  (c) A person whaeceives notice of the assignment
read: underpatr (a) shall withholdhe amount specified in the

973.051m) If the court orders payment of restitution noticefrom any money thaterson pays to the defendant
and a fine and related payments under s. 973.20, the coulfzterthan one week after receipt of the noticessign
may authorize a payment period in excess-6£60 @S ment, Within 5 days after the day on which therson

limit imposed under sub. (1) paysmoney to the defendant, the perstrall send the
SECTION 5. 973.05 (4) and (5) of the statutes are amounwithheld to the clerk dhe jurisdiction providing
createdo read: notice. Section 241.09 does not apply to assignments un

973.05(4) If a defendant failto pay the fine, assess  yerthis section.
ment','surchage or restitution payment within the period (d) If after receipt of notice of assignment under par
sk?efc |:‘I|edl.md.er sub. (1) or (Im), the court may do any of () the person from whom the defendant receives money
thefollowing: . . __fails to withholdthe money or send the money to the clerk
(@) Issue.ajudgment for the unpqld amoun't and d'reCtas provided in this subsection, the person may be pro
theclerk to file and docket a transcript of the judgment, ceedechgainst under the principal action under ch. 785

withoutfee. If the court issues a judgment for the unpaid .
amount, the court shall send to the defendant at his or he;Or contempt otourt or may be proceeded against under

last—knownaddress written naotification thatcivil jud ch. 778 and be required to forfeit not laban $50 nor
) o judg morethan an amount, if the amount exceeds $50, that is
menthas been issued for the unpaid fine, assessment, sur .
oo . equalto 1% of the amount not withheld or sent.
chargeor restitution payment. The judgment has the

: (e) If an employer who receives notice of an assign
Zgrgi?rce and dect as judgments docketed under s. mentunder par(a) fails to notify the clerk within 10 days

(b) Issue an ordeassigning lottery prizes that are afteran employe is terminated or otherwise temporarily

payablein instalments and not more than 25% of the de or permanently leaves trmnploygrs employment, 'the.
fendant'scommissions, earnings, salaries, wages; pen employermay be proceeded against under the principal
sion benefits, benefits under ch. 102 and other moneyactlonunder C_h' 785 for contempt of court.

dueor to be due in the future to the clerk for payment of () Compliance by thperson from whom the defen

the unpaid fine assessment, surcharor restitution pay ~ dantreceives money with the order operates as a dis
ment. In this paragraph, “employeicludes the state chargeof the persoms liability to the defendant as to that
andits political subdivisions. portion of the defendard’ commission, earningsala

(5) (a) Upon entry of the assignment under sub. (4) €S, wages, benefits or other money steeted.
(b), unless the court finds that income withholding is-like (9) No employer may use an assignment under sub.
ly to cause the defendant irreparable hanecourt shall ~ (4) (b) as a basis for the denial of employment to a elefen
provide notice of the assignment by regular maithe dant,the dischage of an employe or any disciplinary-ac
last-knowraddress of the person fromhom the defen  tion against an employe. An employer who denies em
dantreceives or will receive moneyf the clerk does not ~ Ploymentor dischages or disciplines an employe in
receivethe money from the person notified, the court Violation of this paragraph may be fined not m¢nan
shallprovide notice of the assignment to any other person$500and may be required to make frdktitution to the
from whom the defendant receives or will receive money aggrievedperson, including reinstatemeantd back pay
Notice under this paragraphay be a notice of the court, Restitutionshall be in accordance with s. 973.2Zh ag
acopy of the executealssignment or a copy of that part grievedperson may apply to the district attorney or to the
of the court order directingayment. If the court issues  departmenof industry labor and humarelations for en
anorder under sub. (4) (b) assigning lottery prizes, the forcementof this paragraph.
courtshall send the notice of that order to the administra (h) A person who receives more than one notice-of as
tor of the lottery division of the gaming commission, in  signmentunder par(a) may send athoney withheld to
cludinga statement of the amount owed under the-judg theclerk ina combined payment, accompanied by any in
mentand the name and address of the person owing thdormationthat the clerk requires.
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(i) 1. In thisparagraph, “payroll period” has the (i) The clerk shall provide notice of tremended
meaninggiven in s. 71.63 (5). withholdingassignment or order under p@r by regular

2. If after an assignmeird in efect the defendare’ mail to the defendard’employer and to the defendant.
employerchanges itgpayroll period, or the defendant SeEcTION 6. Initial applicability.

changeemployers and the new emplo\gepayrollperk (1) This act first applies to sentences imposed on the
odis different from the former employsrpayroll period, effectivedate of this subsection.

the clerk may unless otherwise ordered by a judge, SecTioN 7. Effective date.

amendthe withholding assignment or ordertkat all of (1) This act takes &ct on the first day of the 4th
thefollowing apply: monthbeginning after publication or on June 30, 1996,

a. The withholding frequency corresponds to the new whicheveris earlier
payroll period.

b. The amounts to be withheld reflect the adjustment
to the withholding frequency




